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News  from  Powders  &  Grains  meetings

Last meeting was held in Sendai, Japan, on May 20-25, 2001. It was quite well
organised by Prof. Y. Kishino and by the local Committee ; we shall thank them very
strongly for the time they spent. Indeed, this meeting was a great success ; it gave the
opportunity to the scientists from all around the world to meet together, discussing
around the posters, after each oral sessions, during the coffee- or beer- breaks and/or
late in the night. The number of French participants was also particularly impressive,
which led the CNRS representative in Japan to come and visit.

As asked by some of the participants, the participant list is given here after,
together with the e-mails in order to help pursuing the discussions…

The Proccedings have been published by Balkema, i.e. Powders & Grains
2001, Y. Kishino ed., (Balkema, Rotterdam, 2001) , www.balkema.nl . The book
contains 635 pages and 140 Papers about, organised within 15 different topics
containing each about 6-to-10 papers : i-Packing geometry ; ii-Cohesion & cracking ;
iii-Measurement system ; iv-Wave propagation ; v-Quasi-static modelling ; vi-quasi-
static behaviour ; vii-Submerged behaviour ; viii-localised deformation ; ix-Externally
forced behaviour ; x-Shear flow ; xi-Vertical flow ; xii-Surface flow ; xiii-vibrated flow ;
xiv-Mixed flow ; xv-Viscous flow and crushing).

It has been decided that next meeting will hold in Germany in 2005, most
likely in the vicinity of Stuttgart. Dr. H.J. Herrmann and Prof. G. Gudehus will be in
charge of the local organisation. Further information will be published in the Poudres
& Grains web site in due time, i.e. at http://prunier.mss.ecp.fr /poudres&grains/ poudres-index.htm;

more information can be obtained at evesque@mssmat.ecp.fr and at hans@ica1.uni-stuttgart.de ;

List of the attendants to Powders & Grains 2001
(May 20-25, 2001 ; Sendai - Japan) :

Prof. H.G.B. Allersma, The Netherland, Delft University of Technology,  , h.allersma@ct.tudelft.nl
Dr.  S.J.  Antony,  U.K.,  University of Leeds,  S.J.Antony@leeds.ac.uk
Prof. R.P.  Behringer,  U.S.A.,  Duke University,  bob@phy.duke.edu
Prof. D.J.  Benson,  U.S.A.,  University of California,  dbenson@ucsd.edu
Dr. B. Bertraud,  France,  INSA Rennes,  Bertrand.Baylac@insa-rennes.fr
Prof. D. Bideau,  France,  Université de Rennes I,  bideau@univ-rennes1.fr
Dr. M.D. Bolton,  U.K.,  Cambridge University,  mdb@eng.cam.ac.uk
Mr. D. Bonamy,  France,  CEA,  bonamy@drecam.saclay.cea.fr
Dr. A.S. Burbidge,  U.K.,  University of Birmingham,  adam.burbidge@rdls.nestle.com
Prof. B. Cambou,  France,  École Centrale de Lyon,  Brenard.Cambou@ec-lyon.fr
Prof. A. Castellanos ,  Spain,  Universidad de Sevilla,  Castella@cica.es
Dr. Y.P. Cheng,  U.K.,  Cambridge University,  ypc21@eng.cam.ac.uk
Dr. A. Daerr,  France,  LPS/ENS,  daerr@lps.ens.fr
Prof. F. Darve,  France,  Université J. Fourier,  Felix.Darve@hmg.inpg.fr
Dr. V. De Gennaro,  France,  CERMES, ENPC-LCPC,  degennar@cermes.enpc.fr
Dr. A. de Ryck,  France,  École des Mines d'Albi-Carmaux,  deryck@enstimac.fr
Dr. S. Dhodapkar,  U.S.A.,  The Dow Chemical Co.,  sdhodapharedow.com
Dr. Ph. Dubujet ,  France,  École Centrale de Lyon,  Philippe.Dubujet@ec-lyon.fr
Mr. D.N.J. Els,  Republic of South Africa,  University of Stellenbosch Private,  dnjels@ing.sun.ac.za
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Dr. F. Emeriault,  France,  INSA de Lyon,  emeriaul@gcu-geot.insa-lyon.fr
Dr. P. Evesque,  France,  École Centrale de Paris,  evesque@mssmat.ecp.fr
Ms. G. Félix,  France,  ENSIC,  Felix@ensic.u-nancy.fr
Dr. J.-C. Géminard,  France,  École Normale Supérieure de Lyon,  geminard@ens-lyon.fr
Prof. G. Gudehus,  Germany,  University of Karlsruhe,  gudehus@ibf-tiger.bau-verm.uni-karlsruhe.de
Mr. H.C. Hao,  Taiwan,  National Pingtung University of Science and Technology
Dr. D. Harris,  U.K.,  UMIST,  david.harris@umist.ac.uk
Prof. J. Hong,  Korea,  Seoul National University,  Jbhong@phya.snu.ac.kr
Prof. M. Hou,  China,  Chinese Academy of Sciences,  MayHou@aol.com
Dr. I. Iordanoff,  France,  Laboratoire de Mécanique des Contacts,  Ivan.Iordanoff@insa-lyon.fr
Prof. J.T. Jenkins,  U.S.A.,  Cornell University,  jtj2@cornell.edu
Prof. X. Jia,  France,  Université Paris VI & VII,  jia@gps.jussieu.fr
Prof. C. Kam Tim,  China,  Hong Kong Polytechnic University,  cektchau@polyu.edu.hk
Prof. D.V. Khakhar,  India,  Indian Institute of Technology-Bombay,  khakhar@che.iitb.ernet.in
Dr. Y. Khidas,  France,  Université de Rennes I,  yacine.khidas@univ-rennes1.fr
Dr. H.J. Kim,  South Korea,  Korea Railroad Research Institute,  hjkim@krri.re.kr
Dr. N.P. Kruyt, The Netherland,  University of Twente,  n.p.kruyt@wb.utwente.nl
Prof. A. Kudrolli,  U.S.A.,  Clark University,  akudrolli@clarku.edu
Dr. M.R. Kuhn,  U.S.A.,  University of Portland,  kuhn@egr.up.edu
Dr. H.P. Kuo,  U.K.,  The University of Birmingham,  h.p.kuo@bham.ac.uk
Dr. L. LaRagione,  Italy,  Cornell University,  jtj2@cornell.edu
Mr. J. Lechman,  U.S.A.,  Colorado School of Mines,  jlechman@mines.edu
Dr. C. Lesaffre,  France,  CEA Le Ripault,  lesaffre.cyril@free.fr
Prof. M.Y. Louge ,  U.S.A.,  Cornell University,  myl3@cornell.edu
Dr. S. Luding,  Germany,  Universitat Stuttgart,  lui@ica1.uni-stuttgart.de
Dr. F. Mabille,  France,  INRA Montpellier,  mabille@ensam.inra.fr
Dr. S. Masson,  France,  INSA de Rennes,  Samuel.Masson@insa-rennes.fr
Dr. G. Metcalfe,  Australia,  CSIRO,  guy.metcalfe@dbce.csiro.au
Prof. M. Nakagawa,  U.S.A.,  Colorado School of Mines,  mnakagaw@mines.edu
Dr. M. Nicolas,  France,  Technopôle de Château-Gombert,  maxime@iusti.univ-mrs.fr
Prof. R. Nova,  Italy,  Milan University of Technology,  nova@stru.polimi.it
Dr. K. Nübel ,  Germany,  Technical University of Karlsruhe,  nuebel@ibf-tiger.bau-verm.uni-karlsruhe.de
Dr. L. Oger,  France,  Université de Rennes I,  luc.oger@univ-rennes1.fr
Dr. V.A. Osinov, Germany,  University of Karlsruhe,  ossinov@ibf-tiger.bau-verm.uni-karlsruhe.de
Prof. R. Peralta-Fabi,  Mexico,  UNAM, Ciudad Universitaria,  peral@servidor.unam.mx
Dr. F. Pradel,  France,  Institut Français du Pétrole,  Francis.Pradel@ifp.fr
Mr. N. Pralle,  Germany,  University of Karlsruhe,  pralle@ibf-tiger.bau-verm.uni-karisruhe.de
Dr. F. Radjaï,  France,  Université Montpellier II,  radjai@lmgc.univ-montp2.fr
Prof. L. Rothenburg ,  Canada,  University of Waterloo,  leoroth@uwaterloo.ca
Dr. N. Roussel,  France,  Institut National des Sciences Appliquées,  nicolas.roussel@insa-rennes.fr
Mr. A. Routledge,  U.K.,  University of Nottingham,  ppxaar@hermes.nottingham.ac.uk
Dr. J.-N. Roux,  France,  Laboratoire Central des Ponts et Chaussées,  Jean-Noel.Roux@lcpc.fr
Prof. S. Sen,  U.S.A.,  State University of New York at Buffalo,  sen@dynamics.physics.buffalo.edu
Prof. H.H. Shen,  U.S.A.,  Clarkson University,  hhshen@clarkson.edu
Dr. E. Somfai ,  The Netherland,  Universiteit Leiden,  ellak@lorentz.leidenuniv.nl
Ms. L. Staron ,  France,  Institut de Physique du Globe de Paris,  staron@ipgp.jussieu.fr
Dr. Q. Sun,  China,  Tsinghua University,  qcsun@tsinghua.edu.cn
Dr. P. Tegzes,  U.S.A.,  Penn State University,  put1@psu.edu
Prof. G. Thomas,  France,  Mining school of saint Etienne,  thomas@emse.fr
Dr. C. Thornton ,  U.K.,  Aston University,  c.thornton@aston.ac.uk
Dr, Y. Tsui,  U.S.A.,  Penn State University,  yut1@psu.edu
Dr. J.C. Turner,  U.S.A.,  Colorado School of Mines,  jmoss@mines.edu
Prof. I. Vardoulakis,  Greece,  National Technical University of Athens,  I.vardoulakis@mechan.ntua.gr
Dr. H. Vidarsson,  Sweden,  Höganäs AB,  hilmar.vidarsson@hoganas.com
Dr.  C. Wu,  U.K.,  Aston University
Prof. D. Wu,  U.S.A.,  Colorado School of Mines,  dwu@mines.edu
Prof. Y. Xu,  China,  China Agricultural University,  xuyong@bjaeu.edu.cn
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Dr. A. Xu,  South Korea,  Seoul National University,  aiguoxu@phya.snu.ac.kr
Dr. H. Xu ,  U.S.A.,  Cornell University,  hx15@cornell.edu
Mr. T. Yanagida ,  U.K.,  University of Teesside,  S-t.yanagida@tees.ac.uk
Dr. A.B. Yu,  Australia,  The University of New South Wales,  a.yu@unsw.edu.au
Mr. T.C. Yuan,  Taiwan,  National Pingtung University of Science and Technology,  w.yuan@bham.ac.uk
Mrs. L. Zhang,  U.K.,  Aston University,  Zhangl1@aston.ac.uk


